

Loma Linda University Drayson Center Facility Rules and Regulations

Facility Policies:

- Members are held accountable for their actions as well as the actions and conduct of any guest they bring. This includes but is not limited to the use of profanity, aggressive acts toward any other person or Drayson Center staff, and will be held financially responsible for any damages that occur.
- Drayson Center reserves the right to cancel an event at any time.
- Any and all events must be scheduled through the events coordinator. Any and all unauthorized events, classes or meetings held in the Drayson Center will be asked to leave and security may be informed.
- Drayson Center may be closed in part or in whole for maintenance or special events at the request of Loma Linda University Administration without notice and no refunds or extensions will be issued for this time.
- All members and guests must check in at the service desk.
- No bicycles, skateboards, scooters, or shoes with wheels are allowed in the facility.
- No food or gum is permitted in the facility.
- Only drinks contained in a sports bottle are permitted in the Drayson Center. Glass containers are strictly prohibited.
- Only **water** is permitted in the basketball gym, racquetball courts, turf field and aerobic studios.
- Only non-marking gym/tennis shoes are permitted in the basketball gym, racquetball courts, and aerobic studios. Any participants wearing these types of shoes will be asked to leave the facility.
- Proper eyewear must be worn at all times to play inside the racquetball courts.
- Proper gym attire is required to use the facility; no scrubs, jeans, sandals, clogs, opentoed shoes, or boots.
- No one under the age of 18 is permitted in the weight room, cardio room, or on any weight/cardio equipment. Failure to comply may result in the suspension and or termination of membership and facility usage for both the minor and parent(s).

- Shirts and shoes must be worn at all times except for in the pool.
- **Towels are required** in the weight room and cardio room and while using any equipment.
- There is a time limit of 30 minutes on all cardio machines.
- There is a 10 minute limit on stretch machines.
- The use of chalk or powders is not permitted.
- Only chairs with rubber bottoms are allowed in the basketball gym.
- Please, for your safety and the safety of others, do not remove any signs from equipment.
- Please, for your safety and the safety of others, do not turn off equipment that is in use by another member.
- Please, for your safety and the safety of others, do not remove any equipment.
- Please do not remove weights and equipment from the rooms they are in.
- Please report any damaged or defective equipment to the service desk.
- Please report any injuries to the service desk immediately.
- Drayson Center is not responsible for lost or stolen items; in the event that something is believed to be stolen, please notify the service desk immediately.
- Athletic equipment and treadmill keys are available for checkout on a first come first serve basis. Members must scan their Drayson Center barcode at the intramural check out room when checking out equipment. Members and are responsible for lost, damaged or stolen equipment or treadmill keys while the items are checked out to them or their guests. They will be charged for an item in the event that it needs to be replaced.
- Misuse of any rental, intramural or facility equipment may result in the suspension or termination of membership or equipment usage. Members and guests may be charged for a replacement item(s).
- Equipment must be checked back in to the intramural room by the close of business. Failure to return equipment by the close of business may result in the suspension or termination of equipment.
- Lost equipment that is not replaced may result in the termination of membership.

- Day use lockers must be cleared of all personal items by the close of business. Any locks or belongings not cleared by the close of business will be removed from the locker.
- Reservations are taken on a first come, first serve basis for racquetball and tennis courts. Reservations may be taken as early as 6:00a.m. the day before. Racquetball courts may be reserved for 1 hour max and tennis courts for 2 hours max. A member must be in good standing to make a reservation. **Members may not make reservations for other members or make more than one reservation per sport, per day, per phone call.**
- There is grace period of 15 minutes for reservations. If a member fails to show up within 15 minutes of their reservation time, their reserved court will no longer be held and will become available to other members on a first come, first serve basis.
- No photography is permitted in the facility without written clearance from LLU administration.
- Only personal stereos with headsets are allowed on the premises.
- Backpacks and athletic bags must be stored in lockers with a lock for security purposes. All activity areas must be clear of personal items. The Drayson Center is not responsible for lost or stolen items.
- Members must enter through the main entrance of the facility. The event entrance may only be used for special event participants. Failure to follow these instructions may result in suspension of Drayson Center membership.
- Alcoholic beverages, tobacco, controlled substances and/or weapons are strictly prohibited on Drayson Center property including all parking lot areas. Anyone suspected of alcohol or drug use will be asked to leave the premises.
- Animals are prohibited from entering the facility except for guide, service, signal dogs or K-9 units with proper identification.
- Members must follow the directions of all Drayson Center employees and posted signs in regards to equipment and challenge court sign-ups.
- Good sportsmanship and fair play is expected at all times. Profanity and verbal or physical abuse will not be tolerated.
- Personal trainers/private instructors (except for those contracted with Drayson Center) are not permitted to promote or practice their trade/business within the Drayson Center.
- Drayson Center management and staff have final interpretation of all rules and policies.